RESOLUTION 2019-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE HERITAGE OAK PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AMENDING CERTAIN RULES/FEES REGARDING USE OF THE FITNESS FACILITIES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF RULES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Heritage Oak Park Community Development District (hereinafter the "District") is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Charlotte County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, authorizes the District to adopt resolutions as may be necessary for the conduct of District business including rules, charges, and fees for usage of District amenities; and

WHEREAS, the District has previously adopted rules and regulations for use of its amenities including for which it now desires to make certain amendments and revisions; and

WHEREAS, the revised fees/rules attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference, are for immediate use and application, having been adopted by the District Board of Supervisors after a duly noticed public hearing on August 15, 2019.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE HERITAGE OAK PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the revised fees/rules as attached. The attached shall stay in full force and effect until such time as the Board of Supervisors may amend, rescind or repeal the attached in accordance with Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and other applicable law.

SECTION 2. District staff has provided notice to the general public in accordance with Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, and scheduled a public hearing before the Board of Supervisors.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and shall remain in effect unless rescinded or repealed.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall repeal all previously adopted rules to the extent that they are in conflict.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of August, 2019.

ATTEST:

HERITAGE OAK PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOMENT DISTRICT

Secretary / Assistant Secretary

Chair / Vice Chair